market interest rates. The Group has assets of interest-bearing assets with fixed performance and the
policy of the Group is to maintain approximately total borrowings at floating rate. At the end of the
administrative period, the total borrowings were in floating interest rate loans.

Regarding the risk from the increase in borrowing rates, on January 30, 2023, the Company signed a
Common Secured Bond Loan Agreement, with a term of twelve years and six months and an amount of
€ 75.100.470, under which "EUROBANK ERGASIAS SA", "ALPHA BANK SA" and "NATIONAL BANK
OF GREECE SA" agreed to cover, undertake and purchase the bond securities, which the Company will
issue and deliver to them. The product of the Bond Loan was used exclusively and entirely for the purpose
of refinancing the Existing Bond Loan. The terms of the above loan are considered particularly favorable
in terms of performance, significantly reducing the interest rate granted in relation to the existing loan and,
by extension, the financial cost of the business. In addition, the Company has made investments in Bonds
and Term Deposits with the aim of both utilizing its cash reserves and, as far as possible, indirectly
reducing borrowing costs.

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

for the period ended as at December 31, 2023

Page 27 of 159

The following table shows the sensitivity of the results for the financial year as well as the equity to a
reasonable possible change of interest rate of +1,0 % or -1,0%. It is estimated that changes in rates
logically reflect the market conditions.

 01.01-31.12.2023 01.01-31.12.2022

Amounts in thousand € 1,0% -1,0% 1,0% -1,0%

Income statement before tax (946) 946 (1.149) 1.149
Equity (738) 738 (896) 896

Tax rate 22%  22%

At the same time, the Group holds financial instruments, bonds, whose fair value is subject to the risk of

changes in market interest rates. The relative risk, however, is estimated to be limited due to the

characteristics of these investments, while it should be noted that the purpose of these financial

instruments is their long-term holding until maturity.

Market Risk

Market risk emerges from the potential impact of fluctuations in market prices, including exchange rates,
interest rates, equity prices, and energy prices, on the value of the financial instruments held by both the

[…]

Common Secured Bond Loan Agreement, with a term of twelve years and six months and an amount of
€ 75.100.470, under which "EUROBANK ERGASIAS SA", "ALPHA BANK SA" and "NATIONAL BANK

Amounts in thousand Euro, unless otherwise mentioned

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

for the period ended as at December 31, 2023

Page 156 of 159

OF GREECE SA" agreed to cover, undertake and purchase the bond securities, which the Company will
issue and deliver to them. The product of the Bond Loan was used exclusively and entirely for the purpose
of refinancing the Existing Bond Loan. The terms of the above loan are considered particularly favorable
in terms of performance, significantly reducing the interest rate granted in relation to the existing loan and,
by extension, the financial cost of the business. In addition, the Company has made investments in Bonds
and Term Deposits with the aim of both utilizing its cash reserves and, as far as possible, indirectly
reducing borrowing costs.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the results for the financial year as well as the equity to a
reasonable possible change of interest rate of +1,0 % or -1,0%. It is estimated that changes in rates
logically reflect the market conditions.

 01.01-31.12.2023 01.01-31.12.2022

Amounts in thousands € 1,0% -1,0% 1,0% -1,0%

Income statement before tax (946) 946 (1.149) 1.149

Equity (738) 738 (896) 896
Tax rate 22%  22%

At the same time, the Group holds financial instruments, bonds, whose fair value is subject to the risk of

changes in market interest rates. The relative risk, however, is estimated to be limited due to the

characteristics of these investments, while it should be noted that the purpose of these financial

instruments is their long-term holding until maturity.

Market Risk

Market risk arises from potential changes in market prices, i.e. exchange rates, interest rates, equity and

and energy prices, and can affect the value fluctuation of the financial instruments held by the Group and